STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

To: Steven Everhart, President
The Senior's Choice, Inc.
34700 Coast Highway, Suite 307
Capistrano Beach, California 92624

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 31110 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

- 1. The Senior's Choice, Inc. is currently a Nevada corporation with its principal place of business at 34700 Coast Highway, Suite 307, Capistrano Beach, California 92624. Previously, The Senior's Choice, Inc. was a California corporation conducting business at the same address. The Senior's Choice, Inc. maintains a website at www.theseniorschoice.com.
 - 2. Steven Everhart is the President of The Senior's Choice, Inc.
- 3. Steven Everhart and The Senior's Choice, Inc. are engaged in the offer and sale of business opportunities, which they call "memberships", to provide in-home companion care to senior citizens. The Membership Agreement entitles persons to operate, under their own name, a "The Senior's Choice" business using The Senior's Choice system. Members receive a copy of The Senior's Choice Training & Operations manual containing suggested standards and operating procedures and marketing systems for "The Senior's Choice" business. The Senior's Choice Inc. provides initial and supplemental training as well as ongoing assistance to its members.
- 4. Upon consent of The Senior's Choice, Inc., members are granted the right to use "The Senior's Choice" service mark and related logos, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and other commercial symbols in connection with their business.
- 5. Members are required to pay an initial membership fee of \$12,900 to obtain a five-year membership. Members pay an additional monthly membership fee of \$500 during the first twelve months of the term, and \$250 monthly membership fee during the remainder of the term.

1